nineteen (19) years old, and fifty two (52) or 
twenty-six percent (26%) were twenty (20) 
years old and above.  

Gender  

For gender of the student-respondents, sev-
enty-four (74) or thirty-seven percent (37%) of 
the respondents were composed of males, and 
one hundred twenty-six (126) or sixty-three 
percent (63%) were females. 

Students’ Year Level and Course  

The respondents were classified into: Year 
Levels such as Third Year and Fourth Year and 
Courses such as Bachelor of Science in Business 
Administration major in Management (BSBA-

[...]

regular student, irregular 
student and working student, which reveal that 
forty-four (44) or twenty-two percent (22%) 
were regular male students while eighty-five 
(85) or forty point five percent (42.5%) for reg-
ular female students who had a total of one 
hundred twenty-nine (129) or sixty-four point 
five percent (64.5%). For the irregular stu-
dents, there were twenty-eight (28) or fourteen 
percent (14%) irregular male students com-
pared to thirty-seven (37) or eighteen point 
five percent (18.5%) irregular female students.

[...]

Conclusion 

After the extensive gathering of data and 
applications of appropriate statistical tools for 
this study, and with the previous findings, the 
following conclusions were made: 
1. There were seventy-four (74) male student- 

respondents and one hundred twenty-six 
(126) female student-respondents. For the  

faculty members, there were ten (10) males 
and seven (7) females. As to the age of the 
student-respondents, sixteen (16) were sev-
enteen (17) years, forty-nine (49) were 
eighteen (18) years old, eighty-three (83)